



ON TOUR: US Ambassador Candace Bond, centre, arrives dockside for Tuesday's tour of T&T's first low-exhaust tugboat, the National Energy Residence, accompanied by National Energy officials at the Point Lisas Industrial Estate.

US promises support for T&T with clean energy

UNITED STATES Ambassador Candace Bond has promised the USA's continued support for Trinidad and Tobago's alternative energy initiatives.

She was speaking during a tour of T&T's first low-exhaust tugboat, the *National Energy Residence*, on Tuesday, on the Point Lisas Industrial Estate.

She was accompanied by National Energy officials, including its president, Dr Vernon Patnoo.

A news release from National Energy yesterday stated that Bond toured the SCOTT Dock and Savoneta Piers one to four which are the company's assets that facilitate the export of all petrochemicals and iron and steel products produced on the Point Lisas Industrial Estate.

«The dock and piers are ISPS-certified, meaning they adhere to the highest international standards for security and safety. Also owned by National Energy, the *National Energy Residence* is IMO Tier III-certified with technologies that reduce its nitrogen oxide emissions by 80%—making it the 'cleanest' tugboat operating in T&T, and the second of its kind in the region. The *National Energy Residence* therefore

represents a significant step towards the decarbonisation of National Energy's maritime operations,» the release stated.

Bond's visit to the State-owned company reinforces the existing collaboration between the US and T&T in addressing environmental challenges, the release added.

During the tour, Bond said, «I am here to grow our partnership with National Energy in support of the Biden-Harris Administration's US-Caribbean Partnership to Address the Climate Crisis 2030, or PAC2030. We are really excited to be here to see and support National Energy's initiatives, now and in the future.»

Patnoo also delivered a presentation to Bond on the company's activities which include national sustainable energy and low-carbon projects being advanced by National Energy to support T&T's decarbonisation goals. These projects are also part of the Government's ongoing efforts to transition the energy sector towards a low-carbon future.

Bond's visit also coincides with the first anniversary of the *National Energy Residence*'s commissioning, which took place last February 28.

UN: US\$674m plan to meet Haitian needs

UNITED NATIONS

THE UNITED Nations has launched a US\$674 million plan to meet humanitarian needs this year in Haiti.

UN spokesperson Stephane Dujarric said the plan, which has been launched with the government and other stakeholders, seeks to provide food, shelter, health, education and protection

services for 3.6 million people.

Dujarric said it comes against the backdrop of a serious protection crisis for millions in Haiti.

In 2023, the country saw the highest number of murders, kidnappings, lynchings and sexual assaults in the last five years. Additionally, nearly one in two Haitians are food insecure, and basic services are on the verge of collapse.

And UN agencies and partners

have warned that people caught up in humanitarian emergencies are at increased risk of cardiovascular disease, cancer, diabetes and other non-communicable diseases (NCDs).

They said NCDs are responsible for 75 per cent of deaths worldwide, and it is estimated that strokes and heart attacks are up to three times more likely following a disaster.

Trinidad & Tobago Stock Exchange

Security	Outbreak Price	Day High	Day Low	Outstanding Offer	List Sales Quotation	Date of Last Sale	No of Shares Bought-Sold	Closing Quotation	Change from Opening Quotation Plus/Minus
ORDINARY									
Agostini's Ltd	68.90	68.90	68.25	68.00	68.25	28-02-2024	7,677	68.47	-0.43
Angostura Holdings Ltd	18.99	18.99	18.99	19.00	18.99	28-02-2024	50	18.99	0.00
Anna Merchant Bank Ltd	43.25			45.50	42.50	22-02-2024		43.25	
Anna Mutual Ltd	56.00			52.00	53.00	27-02-2024		56.00	
FCGFH Ltd	49.75	49.75	49.00	49.00	49.30	28-02-2024	5,348	49.21	-0.54
FirstCaribbean Int'l	7.04	7.04	7.04	6.54	7.04	28-02-2024	772	7.04	0.00
Guardian Holdings Ltd	18.00			17.75	18.00	26-02-2024		18.00	
GraceKennedy Ltd	3.97	3.96	3.94	3.96	3.98	28-02-2024	345	3.96	-0.01
Guardian Media Ltd	2.25			2.25	2.25	23-02-2024		2.25	
JMMB Group Ltd	1.40	1.44	1.40	1.44	1.40	28-02-2024	27,480	1.40	0.00
LJ Williams Ltd A	0.21			0.22	0.21	05-16-2023		0.21	
LJ Williams Ltd B	2.09			1.78	1.99	14-02-2024		2.09	
Messy Holdings Ltd	4.37	4.40	4.30	4.37	4.37	28-02-2024	15,777	4.32	-0.05
NCB Financial Group	3.20			3.10	3.50	27-02-2024		3.20	
National Enterprises Ltd	3.90	3.93	3.90	3.94	3.90	28-02-2024	1,255	3.91	0.01
National Flour Mills Ltd	2.00	2.10	2.10	2.20	2.10	28-02-2024	100	2.10	-0.10
T&T NGL Ltd	9.95	9.11	9.00	8.90	9.00	28-02-2024	5,800	9.05	0.10
One Caribbean Media Ltd	3.40			3.20	3.40	27-02-2024		3.40	
Point Lisas Industrial Port	10.30	10.30	10.20	10.20	10.30	28-02-2024	5,578	10.30	0.00
Point Lisas Industrial Port	3.99			3.71	3.99	39-12-2024		3.99	
Republic Finance Holdings Ltd	120.05	120.05	119.25	120.00	119.25	28-02-2024	3,844	120.04	-0.01
Scottbank T&T Ltd	73.38	73.38	67.51	67.00	73.00	28-02-2024	1,024	73.35	-0.03
Trinidad Cement Ltd	2.84	3.00	2.85	2.80	3.00	28-02-2024	180	3.00	0.14
Unilever Caribbean Ltd	11.71	11.77	11.20	11.77	11.77	28-02-2024	195	11.77	0.06
West Indian Tobacco Co Ltd	9.00	9.00	9.00	9.20	9.00	28-02-2024	100	9.00	
PREFERENCE									
Guardian Media Ltd	65.85			66.40	65.85	23-04-2023		65.85	
LJ Williams 55% CP	3.79			3.85	3.79	23-08-2023		3.79	
SECOND TIER MARKET									
MORA VEN HOLDINGS	12.00				12.00	14-12-2018		12.00	
MUTUAL FUND MARKET									
CALITY	22.56	23.00	23.00	23.00	23.50	28-02-2024	91	22.56	
CLICO Investment Fund	27.46				28.90	30-12-2022		27.46	
CPFD	0.71			0.71	0.71	09-05-2023		0.71	
CPFV	1.60			1.60	1.60	10-02-2023		1.60	
SME SHARES									
CINE1	6.45			6.40	6.45	23-02-2024		6.45	
EHL	14.75			14.75	14.99	14-09-2024		14.75	
USD EQUITY SHARES									
MPCCEL	0.98			0.98	0.98	20-01-2023		0.98	
VOLUME OF SHARES TRADED 76,523					VALUE OF SHARES TRADED \$1,568,529.40				

JMMB Group leads trading

OVERALL Market activity resumed from trading in 17 securities of which three advanced, seven declined and seven traded firm.

Trading activity resulted in the following movements of the TSE Indices:

All the A&T Index declined by 4.33 points (0.24%) to close at 1,790.17.
The Composite Index declined by 2.34 points (0.20%) to close at 1,194.73.

The Cross-Listed Index declined by 0.03 points (0.04%) to close at 78.03.
The SME Index remained at 77.71.

Trading activity on the First Tier Market registered a volume of 75,523 shares crossing the floor of the exchange valued at \$1,558,529.40. JMMB Group Ltd was the volume leader with 27,480 shares changing hands for a value of \$8,567.20, followed by Messy

Holdings Ltd with a volume of 15,777 shares being traded for \$68,227.06.

Calypto Macro Index Fund was the only active security on the Mutual Fund Market, posting a volume of 51 shares traded at \$1,198.

The Second Tier Market did not record any activity.

The SME Market did not record any activity.
The USD Equity Market did not record any activity.

Roytrin Mutual Funds

Net Asset Value as at February 28, 2024

Income Fund as at February 28, 2024										
Security	NAV	12 Month Value	Distribution	12 Month Value	3 Year	Trailing Return (Annualised)	1 Year	Trailing Return (Annualised)	5 Year	Trailing Return (Annualised)
ITR	12.671	\$1,800	3.75%	-0.8%	-0.8%	5.1%	5.1%	5.1%	5.1%	5.1%
US	10.200	\$1,000	4.28%	-0.2%	-0.2%	5.7%	5.7%	5.7%	5.7%	5.7%
Income & Growth Fund as at February 28, 2024										
Security	NAV	12 Month Value	Distribution	12 Month Value	3 Year	Trailing Return (Annualised)	1 Year	Trailing Return (Annualised)	5 Year	Trailing Return (Annualised)
ITR	3.363	\$1,000	15.8%	2.8%	2.8%	7.8%	7.8%	7.8%	7.8%	7.8%
US	3.260	\$1,000	15.8%	2.8%	2.8%	8.3%	8.3%	8.3%	8.3%	8.3%
High Income Fund as at February 28, 2024										
Security	NAV	12 Month Value	Distribution	12 Month Value	3 Year	Trailing Return (Annualised)	1 Year	Trailing Return (Annualised)	5 Year	Trailing Return (Annualised)
ITR	11.113	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	3.8%	3.8%	3.8%	3.8%	3.8%
US	10.200	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	4.3%	4.3%	4.3%	4.3%	4.3%
Money Market Funds as at February 28, 2024										
Security	NAV	12 Month Value	Distribution	12 Month Value	3 Year	Trailing Return (Annualised)	1 Year	Trailing Return (Annualised)	5 Year	Trailing Return (Annualised)
ITR	10.000	\$1,000	1.90%	1.90%	1.90%	1.90%	1.90%	1.90%	1.90%	1.90%
US	10.000	\$1,000	2.34%	2.34%	2.34%	2.34%	2.34%	2.34%	2.34%	2.34%

*The Money Market Funds pay daily income distributions
*The Income Funds pay monthly income distributions
*The Income & Growth Funds pay quarterly income distributions

Call us at 625-4832 (4722)
www.rbc.com/caribbean

The Net Asset Value (NAV) represents the market value per unit at the close of the business day. Performance is subject to market fluctuations and is likely to change over time. Past performance should not be treated as an indicator of future performance. For further information, please contact your broker or the nearest branch of RBC Royal Bank, call 625-4832 (4722) or go to www.rbc.com/caribbean

